Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN24Y591 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168487810 Seite 1 von 20
Page 1 of 20

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: STYRBAR Remote control white
Type Designation: E2313
FCC ID: FHO-E2313
IC: 10912A-E2313
HVIN: E2313
Operating Voltage: Battery operated (3Vdc, 2 x AAA/HR03 LADDA batteries)
Testing Voltage: Fully charged battery
Operating Temperature Range: 0 °C ~ +45 °C
Technical Specification of ZigBee
Operating Frequency: 2405 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: DSSS(OQPSK)
Channel Number: 16 channels
Channel Separation: 5MHz
Antenna Type: Integral Antenna
Antenna Gain: 2.0 dBi (Provided by IKEA)
Table 4: RF Channel and Frequency of ZigBee
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
01 2405.0 05 2425.0 09 2445.0 13 2465.0
02 2410.0 06 2430.0 10 2450.0 14 2470.0
03 2415.0 07 2435.0 11 2455.0 15 2475.0
04 2420.0 08 2440.0 12 2460.0 16 2480.0
Test frequencies are lowest channel: 2405.0 MHz, middle channel: 2440.0 MHz and highest channel:
2480.0MHz
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN24Y591 001
Seite 10 von 20
Page 10 of 20
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Zigbee transmitting mode
1) Low Channel
2) Middle Channel
3) High Channel
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Application Form - User Manual
- Block Diagram - Schematics
- PCB Layout - FCC/IC Label and Location Info
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN24Y591 001
Seite 11 von 20
Page 11 of 20
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in
order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software